
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

RIGHTS OF WAY & HIGHWAY LICENSING 
PANEL

will meet on

MONDAY, 5TH MARCH, 2018

At 6.30 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE RIGHTS OF WAY & HIGHWAY LICENSING PANEL

COUNCILLORS MAUREEN HUNT (CHAIRMAN), LYNDA YONG (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
CLIVE BULLOCK, JUDITH DIMENT, MOHAMMED ILYAS, GARY MUIR, 
SAMANTHA RAYNER AND SIMON WERNER 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS MARIUS GILMORE, JESSE GREY, DAVID HILTON, JOHN STORY, 
NICOLA PRYER, JULIAN SHARPE AND CHARLES HOLLINGSWORTH

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead for Democratic Services - Issued: 23nd February 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Nabihah Hassan-Farooq 01628 796345

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, 
and filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s 
main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the 
RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the Part I minutes of the Panel held on the 17th July 2017.
 

7 - 10

4.  PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY: MILESTONES STATEMENT 2018/19

That the Panel approve the recommendations as set out in the report relating 
to the Milestones Statement and Public Rights of Way Improvement Plan 
Annual Review (2018/2019).  
 

11 - 48

5.  PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY: 6 MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT

That the Panel note the 6 Monthly Progress Report. 

49 - 64

6.  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

 To be confirmed. 
 

-





This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days fo
[...]
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



RIGHTS OF WAY & HIGHWAY LICENSING PANEL

MONDAY, 17 JULY 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Maureen Hunt (Chairman), Clive Bullock, Mohammed Ilyas, 
Gary Muir, John Story (sub for Judith Diment) and Simon Werner.

Officers: Tanya Leftwich and Anthony Hurst.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Judith Diment (Councillor John Story agreed to sub) 
& Lynda Yong (no sub was available).

It was announced by the Chairman that the meeting was being recorded.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Panel 
held on 7 March 2017 be approved.

PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY: PROPOSED DIVERSION ORDERS, MAIDENHEAD 
FOOTPATHS 12, 16 (PART) AND 19 (PART) 

The Parks and Countryside Team Leader, Anthony Hurst, informed Members that the report 
sought the Panel’s authorisation to publish Diversion Orders for Maidenhead Footpaths 12/16 
(part) and Maidenhead 19 (part), in response to an application received from the owner of the 
land crossed by the footpaths. Members were informed that there would be no cost to the 
Council as all costs associated with the footpath diversions, (including legal and administration 
costs, the cost of newspaper advertisements, and the costs of works carried out on the 
ground) would be met by the applicant.  It was noted that indicative plans showing the 
proposal could be found in Appendix 1.  

The Parks and Countryside Team Leader showed Members some photos of the footpaths:
 Footpath 12/16 from point A looking south – existing route and proposed route.
 Footpath 12 – existing entrance (point B) and existing route (looking north).  
 Footpath 12 – proposed entrance (point C) and proposed route (looking north).  
 Footpath 19 – point A (looking south) and point B (looking north).
 Existing barriers to be replaced with “K” barrier – footpath 13 barrier and footpath 13 

gate.
 Existing barrier to be removed – permitted cycleway link to Footpath 19.
 Existing barriers to be replaced with “K” barriers – West Mead & Strande Lane.
 Examples of “K” barriers at the Green Way (Braywick Park) and at Moores Lane (Eton 

Wick).

Members were referred to pages 16 & 17 of the agenda which explained who had been 
consulted:

o The Local Access Forum had confirmed that in principle it had no objection to the 
proposed diversions, subject to a number of detailed comments (see Appendix 2). 

7

Agenda Item 3



o Maidenhead Civic Society had confirmed that in principle it had no objection to the 
proposed diversions, and had submitted a number of detai
[...]
head the new bin would need to be added to the collection route.  Councillor Gary Muir 
added that Datchet suffered a similar problem but were able to use the general waste bins to 
dispose of dog waste.  The Parks and Countryside Team Leader agreed that dual use bins 
could be used for that purpose and were possibly more effective.

The Parks and Countryside Team Leader confirmed that most of the proposed new route of 
Footpath 12/16 (point A looking south) was already being used by walkers and cyclists.  The 
Panel was informed that the path was originally 2.5 metres wide but had grassed over on the 
edges  and would be widened to between the recommended 2.2metre minimum and 2.5metre 
general width if the proposed  diversion was approved.  The Panel was informed that the new 
section of the proposed Footpath 12 diversion  would have a similar surface and  would also 
be 2.5metres wide.

The Chairman raised the issue of flooding to which the Parks and Countryside Team Leader 
responded by saying that it was not something that could be addressed by these proposals.  

(Councillor Simon Werner arrived)

RESOLVED Unanimously (proposed by Councillor John Story and seconded by 
Councillor Gary Muir); That the Head of Communities and Highways be 
authorised to publish a Diversion Order for Maidenhead Footpath 12/16 (part), 
and Maidenhead Footpath 19 (part) as detailed in the report. If no objections 
were received following publication of the Orders, or any such objections were 
subsequently withdrawn, to confirm the Orders without further recourse to the 

8



Panel. If objections were received and not subsequently withdrawn, the 
proposal was to be brought back to the Panel for further consideration.   

The Chairman asked the Clerk to note that whilst Councillor Simon Werner had voted in 
favour of the recommendation he had not been present for the majority of the discussion 
around the item. 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 Future meeting dates were noted to be as follows:

 14 September 2017
 4 December 2017
 5 March 2018

Councillor Mohammed Ilyas congratulated the Clerk on her forthcoming wedding, which the 
Panel echoed. 

The Chairman explained that this was the Clerks last meeting of the Right’s of Way & Highway 
Licensing Panel before she left the Council at the end of August.  The Chairman thanked the 
Clerk for everything she had done for the Council over the years, which the Panel echoed.  

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 7.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

9



This page is intentionally left blank



1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Rights of Way and Highways Licensing Panel approves the
“Milestones Statement and Public Rights of Way Improvement Plan
Annual Review 2018/19” attached at Appendix 1.

2. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

The approved Milestones Statement will ensure that the Council’s Public Rights of
Way team will have a clear set of objectives, priorities, and targets for the coming
year.

Option Comments
Approve the Milestones Statement
2018/19

This is the recommended option

Do not approve the Milestones
Statement 2018/19

This option is not recommended.

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS

Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly
Exceeded

Date of
delivery

Approval of
Milestones
Statement 2018-
19

n/a March
2018

n/a n/a 2018/19

Report Title: PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY: “MILESTONES
STATEMENT 2018/19”

Contains Confidential
or Exempt
Information?

NO

Officer reporting: Anthony Hurst, Parks and Countryside Team
Leader

Meeting and Date: Rights of Way and Highway Licensing Panel 5th

March 2018
Responsible Officer(s): Ben Smith, Head of Commissioning-

Communities
Wards affected: All

REPORT SUMMARY

This report seeks the Panel’s approval for the “Milestones Statement and
Public Rights of Way Improvement Plan Annual Review 2018/19” attached at
Appendix 1, which sets out the Council’s objectives, priorities, targets and
service standards f
[...]
rget to 7 bridges.

Well Publicised

WP1: To produce 1 new Parish rights of way leaflet.

LAF recommendation: keep this target at 1 new Parish leaflet

WP2: To assist others to produce effective promotional material: a minimum of
1 new or updated publication.

LAF recommendation: keep this target at 1 new or updated publication.

Improving Access and Connectivity

AC1: Create 1 new strategic path, either public right of way or permitted, to fill
identified gaps in the public rights of way network.

LAF recommendation: keep this target at 1 new path.

AC2: To make 15 physical access improvements, including the replacement of
stiles with gates or gaps, to facilitate use by those with special needs, the
elderly, people with pushchairs etc.

LAF recommendation: reduce this target to 10 physical access
improvements.

2. Priorities for 2018/19

LAF recommendation: add reference to Borough Local Plan “Planning
Position Statements”

LAF recommendation: add “explore opportunities to extend, create or
promote Multi Use Routes.

13



8.2 Bray Parish Council submitted the following comment:

‘Footpaths are well looked after in Bray, we have no specific suggestions for the
consultation but we welcome being asked and where new paths are developed
in or around Bray, Parish Councillors would welcome being involved in the
development discussions.’

8.3 Wraysbury Parish Council submitted the following comment:

‘We endorse the targets and goals set out in the Statement’

9. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

2018/19

10. APPENDICES

Appendix 1: Draft Milestones Statement 2018/19.

11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

None.

12. CONSULTATION (MANDATORY)

Name of consultee Post held Date
sent

Commented
& returned

Cllr Maureen Hunt Panel Chairman 14/02/18
(Briefing
19/02/18)

Ben Smith Head of Commissioning-
Communities

14/02/18

REPORT HISTORY

Decision type:
Non-key decision

Urgency item?
No

Report Author:
Anthony Hurst, Parks and Countryside Team Leader 01628-796180

14



Royal Borough of Win
[...]
ions 12

5.3 Guided walks and rides 12

6. MONITORING AND REVIEW 13

6.1 Monitoring 13

6.2 Review 13

Appendix 1

Consultation on the Milestones Statement 14

Appendix 2

Statement of priorities for dealing with
applications to amend the Definitive Map 15

Appendix 3

Statement of priorities for dealing with
maintenance and enforcement problems 16

Appendix 4

Service standards 17

Appendix 5

Definitive map modification order applications
(claims) 199

Appendix 6

Achievement of Milestones Targets 2017/18 20

Appendix 7

Public Rights of Way Management and
Improvement Plan 2016-2026: site specific
proposals 22

Appendix 8

Planning Position Statements 31

17



1.1 General

The Royal Borough as the surveying and highway
authority is responsible for the management and
maintenance of the public rights of way network
in the borough. There are over 300 km (approx.
190 miles) of public rights of way, about a third of
the borough’s total highway network (see Table 1
for lengths of rights of way by parish).

This Milestones Statement sets out the Council's
priorities and targets for ensuring that the network
is legally defined, properly maintained and well
publicised. The Statement also incorporates an
annual update on the Public Rights of Way
Management and Improvement Plan 2016-2026.

1.2 The Milestones approach

The 'milestones approach' is an effective means of
prioritising public rights of way work and
measuring performance against an agreed set of
targets. This is achieved by:
 setting individual, realistic targets, taking into

account the available resources – these are the
Milestones Targets (see page 6).

 monitoring progress towards achieving the
Milestones Targets (see page 19).

1.3 Partnership working

The Council works closely with public rights of
way user groups, landowners, parish and town
councils, local conservation volunteers, and the
borough’s Local Access Forum. Two Parish
Councils (Cookham and Old Windsor) undertake
routine clearance of vegetation
[...]
3: To repair or replace 5 bridges. [LAF
recommend increase to 7]

Well Publicised

WP 1: To produce 1 new Parish rights of way
leaflet.

WP 2: To assist others to produce effective
promotional material: a minimum of 1 new or
updated publication.

Improving Access and Connectivity

AC 1: Create 1 new strategic path, either public
right of way or permitted, to fill identified gaps in
the public rights of way network, as/when
opportunities arise.

AC2: To make 15 physical access improvements,
including the replacement of stiles with gates or
gaps, to facilitate use by those with special needs,
the elderly, people with pushchairs etc. [LAF
recommend reduce to 10]

Note: the targets set out above are interchangeable
and subject to change should the need arise, to ensure
flexibility in light of changing circumstances or to
take advantage of opportunities that may arise
during the course of the year.

2 OBJECTIVES

20



2.3 Equal opportunities

The Council continues to seek improvements to
public rights of way to enable use by a wide range
of people with sensory or physical disabilities or
learning difficulties.

The Council supports the establishment of routes
suitable for use by disabled people, in
consultation with the Council’s Access Officer,
the Access Advisory Forum, the Windsor and
Maidenhead User Network (WAMU) and the
Disabled Ramblers.

The Public Rights of Way Management and
Improvement Plan and annual Milestones Targets
include a number of policies and proposals
relating to access for people with special needs.

2.4 Parish Paths Initiative

The Parish Paths Initiative (PPI) works with
Parish and Town Council’s to identify or carry out
maintenance, improvement or promotional works
on local path networks. All Parish Council’s in the
Borough and Eton Town Council participate in
the PPI scheme.

Additionally, two Parish Councils (Cookham and
Old Windsor) undertake routine vegetation
clearance on the public rights of way networks in
their area.

The British Horse 
[...]
y RB 54 (off Knowl Hill Common) Anti-vehicle barrier installed

Maidenhead FP 2b (off Forlease Road) Surfacing works

Total : 11

WM3 To repair or replace 5 bridges.

Bray FP 26 (off Gays Lane) Bridge repaired

Bray FP 54 (off A308 Windsor Road) Bridge repaired

Bray FP 72 (The Causeway) Handrail replaced

Cox Green FP 6 (Lillebrooke Manor) Handrail repair

Cookham FP 48 (off Strande Lane) Bridge replaced

Cookham FP 48 (off Strande Lane) Bridge repaired

Cookham FP 72 (under Cookham Bridge) Decking repairs

Maidenhead FP 13 (off Blackamoor Lane) Deckboard replacements

Sunninghill FP 13 (off Victoria Road) Bridge refurbished

Waltham St Lawrence FP 34 (off Hungerford Lane) 1 bridge replaced, 1 bridge repaired

Waltham St Lawrence FP 38 (off Downfield Lane) 2 bridges replaced

Total : 13

WELL PUBLICISED

WP1 To produce 1 new Parish rights of way leaflet Total: 0

APPENDIX 6

34



WP2 To assist others to produce effective promotional material:
minimum of 1 new or updated publication.

Total: 0

IMPROVING ACCESS AND CONNECTIVITY

AC1 Create 1 new strategic path, either public right of way or
permitted, to fill identified gaps in the public rights of way
network as/when opportunities arise.

Total: 0

AC2 To make 15 physical access improvements, including the
replacement of stiles with gates or gaps, to facilitate use
by those with special needs, the elderly, people with
pushchairs etc.

Bray FP 72 (off Hibbert Road) Surface works to ease access for
disability buggy

Cookham FP 48 (off Strande Lane) Stile replaced with kissing gate

Maidenhead FP 1 (off Church Road) Surface works to ease access for
disability buggy

Maidenhead FP 13 (off Summerleaze Road) Gate replaced with gap

Maidenhead FP 45 (off Newlands Drive) Surface improvement at staggered
barrier for mobility scooter access

Maidenhead FP 45 (off Newlands Drive) Surface improvement between the
Thicket and Newlands Drive

Sunningdale FP 9 (off Halfpenny Lane) Surface improvement for mobility
scooter access


[...]
ren or pushchairs

7.3 STAFFING/WORKFORCE AND ACCOMMODATION IMPLICATIONS
None.

7.4 PROPERTY AND ASSETS
None.

8. CONSULTATION

The Progress Report includes the minutes of the most recent meeting of the
RBWM Local Access Forum, a statutory consultative Forum established under
the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000.

9. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

n/a

10. APPENDICES

Appendix 1: Public Rights of Way: 6-monthly Progress Report August 2017 to
February 2018.

11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
None.

12. CONSULTATION (MANDATORY)
Name of consultee Post held Date sent Commented

& returned

Cllr Maureen Hunt Panel Chairman 14/02/18
(Briefing
19/02/18)

Ben Smith Head of Commissioning-
Communities

14/02/18

REPORT HISTORY
Decision type:
Non-key decision

Urgency item?
No

Report Author:
Anthony Hurst, Parks and Countryside Team Leader 01628-796180

50



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD

PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY: 6- MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT

1st AUGUST 2017- 1st FEBRUARY 2018

The total number of outstanding reported problems on Public Rights of Way has fallen from
13 to 9 during the reporting period, (see table at Annex A for list of outstanding issues).

1. ENFORCEMENT

Problems reported and problems closed

Outstanding on
31st Aug 2017

Reported 1st Sept
’17 - 31st Jan ‘18

Closed 1st Sept
’17 - 31st Jan ‘18

Outstanding on
1st Feb 2018

Enforcement
problems

1 10 11 0

Examples of enforcement cases that have been resolved:

Path Problem

Bray Footpath 58
(off Forest Green Road) Path ploughed and not reinstated. Path reinstated by landowner

Cox Green Bridleway 13
(Thrift Lane)

Field gate locked and gap too narrow at side. Gap widened by
landowner

Eton Footpath 1
(Thames Path)

Unlawful vehicle entry onto fields from footpaths. Bollards installed
to prevent vehicle access.

Sunninghill Footpath
8 (off Kiln Lane)

Electric fencing erected across path. Fencing removed by
landowner.

Sunninghill Footpath 36
(Ascot Station)

Water flowing across path from car wash. Barrie
[...]
blers carry out inspections of the public rights of
way network in spring and autumn each year, based on a three year rolling programme (i.e.
approx. 1/3rd of the network is surveyed each year). The information obtained from these
surveys is used to identify and prioritise works, and to calculate the annual performance
indicator that measures the percentage of public rights of way that are easy to use. The
‘easy to use’ figure for 2017/18 was 96%.

53



6. PUBLICATIONS

Public Rights of Way Milestones Statement 2018-19
The Milestones Statement for 2018-19, which sets out targets and priorities for the
coming year, has been submitted for approval by the Rights of Way & Highways
Licensing Panel at its meeting on 5th March 2018.

Public Rights of Way Management and Improvement Plan 2016-2026
The “Public Rights of Way Management and Improvement Plan 2016-2026” came into
effect on 1st January 2016. Annual updates are published as part of the Milestones
Statement.

Public Rights of Way information booklet
This booklet has produced by the Rights of Way team in partnership with the Local
Access Forum.

Public Rights of Way section of Borough website

http://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/info/200215/rights of way

White Waltham Parish Walks leaflet
This leaflet was updated, rewritten and republished in partnership with White Waltham
Parish Council.

The Public Rights of Way section of the borough website contains comprehensive
information about public rights of way in the borough, including contact details, problem
report forms, downloadable leaflets, registers of path claims and Highways Act landowner
declarations. The Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way is also available
online, allowing users to view the paths around their home address, and view the location
of all stiles, gates, bollards and signs on public rights of way.

7. LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

The Local Access Forum (LAF) is “a partnership to promote and develop sustainable
access for the growing benefit of the environment and all in our community” established
under the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000. The Forum membership is listed at
Annexe C. The Forum meets twice a year, with additional informal meetings or site visits
as required. The minutes of the meeting of the Forum held on 1st November 2017 are
included in Annex D. The Local Access Forum web pages can be found at:

http://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/info/200215/rights of way/452/local access forum

The LAF web content was developed by the Forum and contains the following:
 Information about the Forum, and how to get involved
 Minutes and agendas for the Forum meetings
 Links and information tailored for walkers, horse riders and cyclists
 Information about the Forum members and projects
 Copies of advice supplied by the Forum’s Fast Response Team
 Links to neighbouring Local Access Forums and other useful links.

Anyone interested in applying to join the Forum should contact the Forum Secretary,
Ambika Chouhan (01628 796185)

54



ANNEXE A

Public Rights of Way: issues outstanding, February 2018

Parish/path number Issue Date reported

Bray Bridleway 29 (Primrose
Lane)

Surface improvements needed 8th June 2016

Bray Footpath 77
(off Trenchard Road)

Surface repair required 2nd Jan 2018

Cookham FP 46
(off Shergold Way)

Surface repair required 1st Dec 2017

Hurley FP 1
(Thames Path)

Slippery bridge deck 29th Jan 2018

Maidenhead FP 72
(Nightingale Lane)

Surface repairs required 8th Jan 2018

Maidenhead FP 85
(Maidenhead Thicket)

Waymark post required 28th Nov 2017

Old Windsor FP
3 (Thames Path)

Roots and exposed concrete
causing potential trip hazard

11th Sept 2012

Sunninghill FP 5
(off Church Lane)

Drainage issue being
investigated

19 Jan 2017

Sunninghill FP 8
(off Winkfield Road)

Surface improvements needed 13th Oct 2014

55



ANNEXE B

PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY
WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981

CLAIMED PATHS CURRENTLY UNDER INVESTIGATION

FEBRUARY 2018

Parish Clai
m no

Claim
date

Path description Curren
[...]
ace; however it had been designated as Open Countryside
in the draft Borough Local Plan. Andrew Fletcher stated that the Forum Working
Group raised the point that any development on the site would lead to a loss of
accessible countryside and that compensatory land would need to be sought by
any developer looking to use the site. Regarding why the site had been included
in the draft Borough Local Plan, Andrew Fletcher said he was unsure why it was
included and that he would seek clarification and more details from Victoria
Gibson.

It was noted that the supporting information included within the agenda was a
draft, as this was what was available when the agenda was published. Members
agreed in principle to approving the PPS document. It was agreed that Andy
Carswell would circulate the revised document to members via email for them to
approve.

+ Action (AC): To circulate the revised document for approval.

Progress Towards Existing Public Rights of Way Targets
Andrew Fletcher stated that the targets for 2018 would be set in January or
February following a consultation with the Rights of Way and Highways Licensing
Panel. He provided the Forum with an update on the key progress towards
meeting 2017’s targets, and outlined them as follows:

 29 issues had been closed since April 2017.
 There were nine outstanding issues to be resolved, compared to 18 at

this stage last year. One of these issues would be settled within the next
14 days.

 One new pathway, leading from Ascot High Street to the station, had
been created and proved popular with users. Extra funding had been
obtained to install LED lighting along the path.

 The number of stiles had been reduced; however the process of removing
them was not simple and required the permission of the landowner. Often
the landowner would not want them removed as they, for example,
prevented motorcycle access to a particular site.

 99 per cent of paths were easy to use, ahead of the target of 95 per cent.
 Three out of the te

Minutes of the meeting


RIGHTS OF WAY & HIGHWAY LICENSING PANEL

MONDAY, 5 MARCH 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Maureen Hunt (Chairman), Lynda Yong (Vice-Chairman), 
Clive Bullock, Judith Diment, Gary Muir, Samantha Rayner and Simon Werner

Officers: Anthony Hurst and Nabihah Hassan-Farooq

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Cllr D Wilson and Cllr C Bullock. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None. 

MINUTES 

That the Part I minutes of the Panel held on the 17th July 2017 be agreed as a correct record.

PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY: MILESTONES STATEMENT 2018/19 

 Anthony Hurst, Parks and Countryside Team Leader outlined the report on Public Rights of 
Way; Milestones statement 2018/19. 

The Chair wished to place a vote of thanks on record for the support and work of volunteers 
from BCA(Berkshire College of Agriculture) and the East Berkshire Ramblers(EBR). The Chair 
shared two emails which had been received by Lisa Davis(BCA) and Steve Gillions (EBR). 
The emails expressed thanks for all the support received for the students of BCA and  the 
work of the Path Wardens  referenced in the progress report. Councillor Samantha Rayner 
updated the Panel that a new footbridge to be constructed across The Cut at Braywick Park in 
Oldfield was to be named in honour of Margaret Bowdery. The Panel welcomed the naming of 
the bridge in honour of the hard work carried out by Margaret whilst  she was a leading 
member of the East Berks Ramblers. 

The Panel discussed volunteering hours that had been undertaken and it was noted that there 
had been 180 hours of volunteering service, with a contribution saving of over £3000. 
Members wished to thank the volunteers for their contributions. 

Action- That the Mayor write a letter of thanks to all volunteer groups within the 
Borough. 

Anthony Hurst outlined specified targets taken from the consultation with the Local Access 
Forum (LAF) and Local Parish Councils. Recommendations included an increased target from 
5 bridge repairs to 7 repairs. Within the presentation there were several photographs of 
bridges, bridleways and footpaths which evidenced the work and repairs that had been carried 
out. Members welcomed the photographs and that these were a great addition to the 
milestones statement. The Panel were informed that objective AC2, ‘physical access 
improvements’,  had been decreased from 15 to 10 which would include the replacement of 
stiles with gates or gaps which would facilitate use by those with special needs, the elderly, 
people with pushchairs, etc. 



There had also been two priority amendments from the Local Access Forum (LAF), which had 
included Planning Position Statements and exploration of opportunities to extend, create and 
promote multi-user routes. 

The Chair stated that under Map Reference HA22 in the Planning Position Statements 
information had contradicted itself by stating it was “open access land.. and that it was not 
being accessed or used”, and that she was aware that this particular piece of land was in use 
by residents, particularly for dog walking. Anthony Hurst stated the land may be used 
informally but that there was no formal access on the site and that this  should be taken into 
account at the time of consultation on any proposed development, as the site   had been 
designated as open access land by  Natural England in the Countryside and Rights of 
Way(CROW) Act 2000. 

Councillor Werner raised a query relating to  the Thames towpath in Cookham, and a 
proposed new link through the Odney  Club and whether the proposal had been removed from 
the Milestone Statement. Anthony Hurst informed the Panel that the proposed improvement 
was still listed in the Milestones Statement but that the Odney Club owners did not want to 
have any changes to the pathway. Members were reminded that there were cold case files 
held for any outstanding issues and proposals (with no resolution) and that previously there 
had been 600-700 files but had been reduced significantly. The cold files now showed what 
work had been progressed and officers were able to update the files to show what had been 
done. Anthony Hurst informed the Panel that all cold files were under a continuous review and 
any cases that had been subject to a change of land ownership, for example, would provide 
opportunities to contact the new land owners. The cold files were subject to an annual review 
in line with the listed Milestone Statement. 

Councillor Yong wanted to place a vote of thanks to Anthony and his team for exceeding their 
targets of bridges. Anthony Hurst informed the Panel that if targets are exceeded and repairs 
are needed that work was still carried out. There had been various surface improvements 
carried out for example on Hog Oak Lane in Bray, where 4x4 cars had caused significant 
damage and that a traffic regulation order had been  put in place along with the  installation of 
bollards and restoring the path. Members also welcomed the log bollards put in place to 
prevent unauthorised vehicular use at another site in Hurley as they looked aesthetically better 
than steel bollards and commended the team for their hard work. 

Members discussed the ways in which the public can contact the team to highlight issues and 
ways in which their queries were dealt with. Anthony Hurst informed the Panel that the public 
made regular contact through the customer service centre and through the dedicated email 
inbox; prow@rbwm.gov.uk 

ACTION- That Anthony Hurst forwards photographs of works carried out to circulate to 
Members in the Members Message and Borough Bulletin. Also that the photographs be 
circulated to all Parish Councillors. 

Resolved UNANIMOUSLY That: The Milestones Statement and the targets be approved 
in its entirety. 

Members discussed ways in which Parish Councils could be consulted with and the 
importance of their involvement. Anthony Hurst confirmed that Parish Councils had been 
consulted and that throughout consultation they had been involved. Councillor S Rayner 
asked upon the progress of the Eton and Eton Wick pamphlet and poster and it was confirmed 
that work was being carried out with  Eton Town Council to complete this piece of work. 

PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY: 6 MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT 

Anthony Hurst gave a verbal update on the Public Rights of Way six monthly progress report. 
The Panel were reminded of Diversion Orders that had been  approved by the Panel in June 
2017 and that  the changes to the footpaths had now been implemented. Previous barriers 

mailto:prow@rbwm.gov.uk


which had proved difficult for those with pushchairs and wheelchair access had been removed 
and had been replaced with easy access barriers at Lightlands Lane and Westmead (entrance 
to cycle way). Members discussed who paid for the barriers and it was confirmed that all costs 
had been met by landowners and the access improvements had been achieved as it was 
beneficial to both the land owner and path users. 

Members discussed ways in which motorcycles had previously accessed pathways and 
commended the new barriers which did not allow motorcycles access. Members also queried 
whether there were any of the  old style barriers still in  place and it was confirmed that all of 
the old barriers had been replaced with the new accessible barriers.  
 
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

The date of the next meeting was to be confirmed. 

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 7.20 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


